

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN,  
SOUTHERN DIVISION,

Supreme Court No. 161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH, PLLC, d/b/a  
GRAND HEALTH PARTNERS, WELLSTON  
MEDICAL CENTER, PLLC, PRIMARY HEALTH  
SERVICES, PC, and JEFFERY GULICK,

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF**

**\*\*ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED\*\***

Plaintiffs,

v

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MICHIGAN  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

---

James R. Peterson (P43102)  
Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828)  
Amy E. Murphy (P82369)  
MILLER JOHNSON  
Co-counsel for Plaintiffs  
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100  
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503  
(616) 831-1700  
[petersonj@millerjohnson.com](mailto:petersonj@millerjohnson.com)  
[vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com](mailto:vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com)  
[murphya@millerjohnson.com](mailto:murphya@millerjohnson.com)

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)  
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation  
140 W Main St.  
Midland, Michigan 48640-5156  
Co-counsel for Plaintiffs  
(989) 631-0900  
[wright@mackinac.org](mailto:wright@mackinac.org)

---

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
Rebecca Berels (P81977)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Defendant Nessel  
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7628  
[shermana@michigan.gov](mailto:shermana@michigan.gov)  
[berelsr1@michigan.gov](mailto:berelsr1@michigan.gov)

Christopher M. Allen  
Joshua O. Booth  
John G. Fedynsky  
Joseph T. Froehlich  
Assistant Attorneys General for  
Defendants Whitmer and Gordon  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7573  
[Allenc28@michigan.gov](mailto:Allenc28@michigan.gov)  
[Buthj2@michigan.gov](mailto:Buthj2@michigan.gov)  
[fedynsky@michigan.gov](mailto:fedynsky@michigan.gov)  
[Froehlichj1@michigan.gov](mailto:Froehlichj1@michigan.gov)

---

RECEIVED by MSC 8/20/2020 1:56:02 PM

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Neither the EPGA nor the EMA permits the Governor to wield rule-making authority for a long-term challenge of indefinite duration.....	2
A. Under the EPGA, emergency powers wane with the passage of time. ....	2
B. The Governor’s powers under the EMA expired on April 30, 2020. ....	5
C. The expiration of the Governor’s emergency power under the EMA curtails the Governor’s emergency power under the EPGA.....	6
II. Because the EPGA contains insufficient standards to restrain the Governor from perpetuating an emergency indefinitely, the delegation is unconstitutional.....	8
Conclusion .....	10

RECEIVED by MSC 8/20/2020 1:56:02 PM

Index of Authorities

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Blank v Dep’t of Corrs*,  
462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000)..... 8

*County of Gloucester v State*,  
623 A2d 763 (NJ, 1993) ..... 3

*INS v Chadha*,  
462 US 919 (1983)..... 5

*Jacobson v Massachusetts*,  
197 US 11 (1905)..... 9

*Klammer v Dep’t of Transp*,  
141 Mich App 253; 367 NW2d 78 (1985)..... 8

*Soap & Detergent Ass’n v Nat Resources Comm’n*,  
415 Mich 728; 330 NW2d 346 (1982)..... 7, 9

*United States v Amirnazmi*,  
645 F3d 564 (CA3, 2011) ..... 9, 10

*Walsh v City of River Rouge*,  
385 Mich 623; 189 NW2d 318 (1971)..... 8, 10

*Westervelt v Nat Res Comm’n*,  
402 Mich 412; 263 NW2d 564 (1978)..... 9

*Whitman v Am Trucking Assns*,  
531 US 457 (2001)..... 9

**Statutes**

MCL 10.31(1) ..... 4

MCL 10.31(2) ..... 7

MCL 30.403(3) ..... 5

MCL 30.403(4) ..... 7

MCL 30.417(d) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Emergency Powers of the Governor Act of 1945 ..... 2

Iuliano & Whittington, *The Nondelegation Doctrine: Alive and Well*,  
93 Notre Dame L Rev 619 (2017) ..... 8

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 5, 6

Webster’s New International Dictionary (1942)..... 2
